TREX 700L V2 ALIEN

IIISI'IIIII:'I'II!E!I MANUAL

RH70E30XT
RH70E31XT

{[INTRODUCTION
pE________
{~9 | SAFETY NOTES
i3 L) —
q| EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY
Sl LA - .-
3| PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION
BRRH

4 | MODEL STANDARD EQUIPMENT DIFFERENCE
BREREEERE

5 SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING
RONZEHERBER

8~16 ASSEMBLY SECTION

HERE

EQUIFMENT INSTALLATION
ERNNREEES

BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION
RheinEE

INSTALLATION FOR ESC AND RECEIVER

7

18

B| semEnnsanen

@ | CANOPY ASSEMBLY

WO

90| ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION
21

2

7

MICROBEAST PLUS
BIRHEHENET RAANELRS M. ANEII DRI B0 AT
;ICRDIBEAST %LI.IS FLYBARLESS MANUAL

gﬁmm SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT

Thank you for purchasing of Align products. Please read the
mﬂw&umm manual carefully before installing and be sure to retain the manual
» | PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING for future reference. Specifications, contents of parts and
EENEERNEMRE availability are subject to change, ALIGN RC is not responsible for
9] | EuALsLAN | POWER COLLOCATIONREFERENCE | jnadvertent errors in this publications.
2b

FEBIRSSIR
e v | JRMTRASEELCARNESD  NRWE - ERY - ABOHHZY
AR PRY A% - 1BB—= BRBBAONED  BHCRBRTEIZRAE -
B~28 | mrmanme D on NG | NAB®SE - SARBARLARNZ RDAK - REEBENHR
TROUBLESHOOTING SEMENRARD - FRABACHONHE - ABRABHRBHRZATDNE
RIS RY - MESHEBASRE -




Thank you for buylng ALIGN Products. The T-REX TOOL V2 Helicopter is designed as an easy to use, full featured Hellcopter RIC
model capable of all forms of rotary flight. Please read the manual carefully before assembling the model, and follow all
precautions and recommendations located within the manual. Be sure to retain the manual for future reference, routine
maintenance, and tuning. The T-REX T00L V2 is a new preduct developed by ALIGN. It features the best design available on the
Micro-Hell market to date, providing flying stability for beginners, full aerobatic capabllity for advanced fllers, and unsurpassed
rellability for customer support.

MEERNEHES - AT RESHSEMEA T-REX T00L V2 RN - HITENMBET SRS THELNDREESHRNR - BRDREE
FESHEE - fFA0EEITHEL RN ENEST « T-REX TO0L V2 EREHSTASNGES - A ERERTE SN SRR E RS ENRT RS
+ T-REX 700L V2 5 8 L0 4E -

WARNING LABEL LEGEND e

® FOREIDDEN Do not attempt under any circumstances.
" I EEASELARENT  WOENEFE -

&Wﬁl‘! NING| | Mishandling due to fallure to follow these instructions may result in damage or injury.
w5 EamaEsRERy  TERRRTEESMERLZEERE -

CAUTION Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in danger.
& = B ERpa e e fERen - Mot iR SR R -

IMPORTANT NOTES =it

R/C helicopters, including the T-REX 700L V2 are not toys. RIC helicopter utilize various high-tech products and technologles to
provide superior performance. Improper use of this product can result in serious injury or even death. Please read this manual
carefully before using and make sure to be conscious of your own personal safety and the safety of others and your environment
when operating all ALIGN products. Manufacturer and seller assume no liability for the operation or the use of this product. This
product is intended for use only by adults with experience flying remote control helicopters at a legal flylng field. After the sale of
this product we cannot maintain any contral over its operation or usage.

As the user of this product, you are solely responsible for operating it In a manner that does not endanger yourself and others or
result in damage to the product or the property of others.

T-REX 700L V2 S EAML A - EREE T HFHRHEER MR HRRR - FLaRaEAF S ARElTEdama EEERSIEC - ¢8R
ZERBESHRTNES - DEATTNERTE - IH | TASTERNNER MENLENAESEENEREREHERANAERRREESRMRES

BAREONRE  TEREDHETHREARUE RTINS\ RHEEETN A RESEBRERSEEERTERT - MERZERATRIFER - 8
BHEEATETAEERFIEREN FREETERERRE -

EBHEESMEES » 2 BiE-HETCECRMENRREITARSEOHREZA, -

We recommend that you obtain the assistance of an experienced pilot before attempting to fly our products for the first time. A
local expert is the best way to properly assemble, setup, and fly your model for the first time. The T-REX T00L requires a certaln
degree of skill to operate, and is a consumer item. Any damage or dissatisfaction as a result of accidents or modifications are not
covarad by any warrantea and cannot ba returned for repalr or replacement. Please contact our distributors for free tachnlcal
consultation and parts at discounted rates when you experience problems during operation or maintenance. As Align Corporation
Limited has no control over usa, setup, final assembly, modification or misuse, no liability shall be assumed nor accepted for any
resulting damage or injury. By the act of use, setup or assembly, the user accepts all resulting llability.

BRI RAR fE H E AT 2R R - OMEIR LRI R - WERTEERTAE - EAEEERAESMETRETHE - ERERREEENER
TiGERN - 0BG ERR ST - FRWEE 000 SR EITEY - TR SEER - HERSOTHER - BE - 88 - 80 - BRET
EFERAEARES - TOTREEVEAN - S£EEE - BE - 8% - 3N - REETRRERGENR - BAREE - EAEEERERE -

* Fly only in safe areas, away from other people. Do not operate R/C aircraft within the vicinity of homes or crowds of people. R/IC
aircraft are prone to accidents, failures, and crashes due to a variety of reasons including, lack of maintenance, pilet errer, and
radio interference. Pilots are responsible for their actions and damage or Injury occurring during the operation or as of a result
of RIC aircraft models.

+ Prior to every flight, carefully check rotorhead spindle shaft screws and tail blade grip screws, linkage balls and screws, ansure
they are firmly secured.

RS R MRS - BN S BROSE - TR IWORBEM B BRI ZRE - oo LTI BRIENRRGEES
- WERTHAGEE - TRNFGEIONN - RSMENS - LRANE DR - R4 - HR L BRRIEH TR -




LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION msmummi Ast

RIC helicopters fly at high speed, thus posing a certaln degrea of potential danger. Choose a legal
flying field consisting of flat, smooth ground without obstacles. Do not fly near buildings, high
voltage cables, or trees to ensure the safety of yourself, cthers and your model. For the first
practice, please choose a legal flying field. Do not fly your model In Inclement weather, such as
rain, wind, snow or darkness.

R e

NOTE ON LITHIUM POLYMER BATTERIES @Rt H¥E

Lithium Polymer batteries are significantly more volatile than alkaline or NI-Cd/NI-MH batteries used
in RC applications. All manufacturer's Instructions and warnings must be followed closaly.
Mishandling of Li-Po batteries can result in fire. Always follow the manufacturer's instructions
when disposing of Lithium Polymer batteries.

BREOE _MERCEEOBNES  AEEL . WEROLOEREEHARN - ARSETRER NN 2B

PREVENT MOISTURE RS#REn

RIC models are composed of many precision electrical components. It is critical to keep the model
and associated equipment away from moisture and other contaminants. The introduction or
exposure to water or moisture in any form can cause the model to malfunction resulting in loss of
use, or a crash. Do not operate or expose te rain or molsture.

ARSI B R 7 S QR 1o | RATERARRNER « IR

[ 10

PROPER OPERATION 2F##R4#5 o
Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of instructors. This product i %%

is for RIC model, so do not use for other purpose.

IR P e R SRS

"% & | OBTAIN THE ASSISTANCE OF AN EXPERIENCED PILOT EZmE#=

Before turning on your model and transmitter, check to make sure no one alse is operating on the
same frequency. Frequency interference can cause your model, or other models to crash. The
guldance provided by an exparienced pilot will be invaluable for the assembly, tuning, trimming,
and actual first flight or unforeseen danger may happen. (Recommend you to practice with

computer-based flight simulator.)
g L e et T R b e e

2T« SRR SRR O HIRET R MWE?EH&AF&I&E BUAE)

SAFE OPERATION R2#F

Make sure to always be aware to keep your eyes and body away from blades rotation. Do not attempt to
grab or make contact with the helicopter while the main blades are in motion. During take-off, landing,
and flight, be sure to keep the helicopter away from all obstacles. Operators must stand at least 10
meters away from the helicopter. Never take your eyes off the model or leave it unattended while it is
turned on, and Immediately turn off the model and transmitter when you have landed the model. Operate

this unit within your ability, do not fly under tired condition, improper operation may cause in danger, ..F'
and always to avoid injury caused by loose parts due to improper assembly or any unforeseen dangers.
HH Hﬁ:f! M Eﬂ! Bﬁ& ﬁﬁ‘imﬁ ﬂﬂmﬂﬁﬂ!lﬂﬂﬂﬁ H&FE ﬁ'ﬂ.m Blf:r mm:nu ‘HI&IHHJ& ) /

%ﬂ* ettt AL T
ig bl ST % gﬁ%ﬂﬁ gg;ﬁ ﬁ!ﬂ‘ﬂ'ﬁﬁ Qﬁjﬁamwmm%mﬁgi

ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES MRsE@th®;
During the operation of the helicopter, the main rotor and tail rotor will be spinning at a high rate

of speed. The blades are capable of inflicting sericus bodily injury and damage to the il
environment. Be consclous of your actions, and careful to keep your face, eyes, hands, and / - !
loose clothing away from the blades. Always fly the model a safe distance from yourself and / -~

others, as well as surrounding objects.

R RS SRR DRI - I i AR R - EMETRALDRIRAS:

KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT s

RIC models are made of various forms of plastic. Plastic is very susceptible to damage or
deformation due to extreme heat and cold climate. Make sure not to store the model near any ;

source of heat such as an oven, or heater. It is best to store the model indoors, in a climata- d ?
controlled, room temperature environment. EIF

ﬁ%&géﬂ!m PAREDIRESN - BTERATESN  EtERESRNT - O - LSEZEEENREEEEN

2




3.EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY i ALIGN //

RADIO TRANSMITTER AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY BNERRE TN

Intelligent Balance Charger RCC-8CX RCC-300 Battery Charger
ERESEEEE RCC-HCXK RCC-300 FEEEEE

Recalvar{7T-channel or more) Remote Recelver 22.2V §S 4500~5200mAh Li-Po Battery x 2
B (CmoLE) HETR 22.2V 65 4500~5200mAh Li-Po § =2 -

ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY BfTR

Voltmeter/Servo Dlagnosis
Digital Pitch Gauge
CL Teun cnam
u ~yp— :
\ L

Philips Serew Drivar Hexagon Screw Driver
+FRAE T Cutter Knifo T MIE T Meedls Nose Pliers oil CA
© 3.0/ ¢ 1.8mm oF 3emf2. Smmf2mem/ Smm :

e B i
4. PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION s aucn ///4

Part Quick Finder
THoEm

LBOOMX 520KV Motor x 1
520KV R x 1

TOOLFH

TOOHB11
TOHB11C
TO0OHB12
TOOHB13
TODHB14
TOOHB1S

gﬁli?nal Equipmant

. | Microbeast PLUS Flybarlass System x 1
B R

RCE-BL130A Brushiess ESC x 1
RCE-BL1I0A SR SR x 1

TOOHG3

TOOHTS BL815H High Voltage Brushless Servo x 3
TOOHT10 BLE1SH MRS EES x 3

TOOEFLZ BLB55H High Valtage Brushless Servo x 1

BLESSH RRESREEE x 1




5.MODEL STANDARD EQUIPMENT DIFFERENCE ##£E#iEFRE ALIGN //

There are many versions of T-REX 700L V2 for your choice. The Super Coembo includes additional electrenics and other
equipmant. The Instruction Manual will reference the T-REX 700L V2 Super Combo. You may purchase any additional items
referenced in the instruction manual or any spare parts for other 700L V2 version by referring to more product information in
this manual.

T-REX7OOLV2RFIGEESHESTEARE - BEERE
TEINMEODSRESFMESMFR  THE - BELEE

—HE - ELRPIL Super Combo {F BEFRE - BHRTIHN
FAEBLOMERAREERABRNES - e

R wa _.'---':-
0 N
Z S @ B | e

TO0HCE TOOFLH TOOHBA1 TOOHB11C
4* In
<t — |
i —
2
TOOHB14 TOOHB15 TO0HG3

700 Carbon Fiber Blades x 1set Hoﬁlr Towal x1
X1

700 BB 5 108
i ®
Mdxd Set Screw x 2
Fiybarless Systemx 1 | BLEISH High Brushless Serva 1 3| BLESH Brushiess Servo x 1 mmn:;;mmm 1 RCM-BLEDGMX SHOKV Brushbess Molor x|
Microbeast FLUS x I X
R x 1 BLE15H lmlﬂu x3 mﬂi"ﬂm& x1 FE A 12T x 1 i RCM-ELEQOM S20KV RS x 1
T-REX 700L V2 KIT STANDARD EQUIPMENT T-REX 700L V2 KIT 3812 [RH70E31XT]
i, } ..'.'!f.'.i--:--:-.- | b g
700HCS T00FLH TOOHE11 TO0HB1IC F00HB1Z TOOHE13
- = -ﬂ.
*i‘ in R = y L r 4
£ - ] >3 : L] w2 T 1
'l“_".'--;m - &£ y - ( = |
[ = 1 1;‘ =1
TO0HB14 FOOHB1S TOOHG3 FOOHT10 FOOLFLZ
R = ﬁ o @
——rma S —— LA .
S | Mdxd Set Screw x 2
Mdxd FREE x 2
700 Carben Fiber Blades x 1set Repalr Towel x 1 Motor Slant Thread Pinjon Gear £27 x4 RCN-BLAONMX 520KV Bruskless Molorx 1
TOOFLTE T BMERR =1 MM X 1 ISR 12T x 1 RCM-BLE0OMYX 520KV 2RI x 1




6.SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING RiaZeREEESH aucn ///4

CAREFULLY INSPECT BEFORE REAL FLIGHT MBBRER{IRITAHZSETNE

- Before flying, please check to make sure no one else is operating on the same frequency for the safety.

- Before flight, please check If the batteries of transmitter and recelver are enough for the flight.

- Before turn on the transmitter, please check if the throttle stick Is in the lowest position. IDLE switch is OFF.

« When turn off the unit, please follow the power on/off procedure. Power ON- Please turn on the transmitter first, and then turn on
recelver. Power OFF- Please turn off the recaiver first and then turn off the transmitter. Improper procedure may causa out of
control, so please to have this correct habit.

- Baefore operation, check every movement is smooth and directions are correct. Carefully inspect servos for interference and
broken gear.

+ Check for missing or loose screws and nuts. See If there Is any cracked and incomplete assembly of parts. Carefully check main
rotor blades and rotor holders. Broken and premature failures of parts possibly causa resulting in a dangarous situation.

+ Check all ball links to avold excess play and replace as needed. Fallure to do so will result in poor flight stability.

« Check if the battery and power plug are fastened. Vibration and violent flight may cause the plug loose and result out of control.

- BERTHRSHERERDAEESETELA - DRRIERNEANEER -

+ BRI T T N O O (AL £ R S R R T PR T B

- BATNEAPIHEN R SHRBEL - SRR - EEMIE (IDLE) 2 S5 e -

- BESREF S IRF R EH AR - SIS M B RS B - HMBENETRE | MANRCENB RS - HIRNSSRED - FEROHRETIES
EEENNE - EEDREMGANES - BMEEMNOEN -

- HARGTHEENARNSHBFESHE - RORARSEH - tHTREINBHEESETIRNBOME  EREROREEGN TN -

- TR WO S IR MM - R EE TSNS - (NI ERNESHNE - WA ERREENSD - HRRESTR
BOBHFERERT - EOBNTORBOGE T8 - SNRTEOTE0E - 5K - RERAESE - RENSERTLIRE RRE .

- REREOERIESERRONR - BROENAEETF - SRNENERREEREOER -
- HERARBIEMESEETN - RiTPORBTHPIORT - TSR IR BN TSR -

‘When you see the marks as below, please use glue or
grease to ensure flying safety.
ERL T2 ERSE - BESEBE L LERERZTNE -
CA : Apply CA Glue to fix.
AB : Apply AB Glue to fix.
R48 : Apply Anaumhlcs Etn-talnartn fix.

T43 . d Lock to fix
.l.B T43 1|'r|m
, CA : "'EE IE m[ﬂll B(BE) FERER
AB . R ABBEE R48 metal tubular adhesive (eg. Bearings). T43 thread lock, apply
R48 : GREEETRTRABEE a small amount on screws or metal parts and wipe surplus off.
T43 : EFRREE When disassembling, recommend to heat the metal joint about 15
OlL : BN Seconds. (NOTE : Keep plastic parts away from heat.)
When assembling ball links, make sure the "A" R48 A H MR (K] 1EER - TELEUE - BERETSEMHTRED
character faces outslde. LEIEE  OENHRTFERSERE - IRDNTRERES I OMEN 155 -
5 T L O R 0 - A SFEREES) (ER | BRFEREINE)




CAUTION CAUTION
700FLH12 AN s Ay e
'8 ™ | Thrust bearing and washer for
Il E Il radlal bearing are wear Hems, G“'““‘ on Thrust Bearing.
and thus should be Inspected for %
1.,_ replacemant after every 20 flights.
@ @ For flights with high headspeed, =
2t/ the inspection interval should
Thrust Bearing be reduced to ensure flight safaty.
IR S ﬂl.h & 18x5.5mm) x 2 iﬁ'ﬂﬁﬂﬁ“ﬁ?ﬂhﬁﬁ-ﬁ B {ouT) {lN}

i ' liﬂ. 3 Smaller |D Lnémqln
BeeareanE ) mEC e EEEe
e - THRUST BEARING iR S0+ BREE
Bearing
WA & 10x & 19x5mm) x 4

Bearing
B & 10x & 19x5mm
@ | Thrust Baaring
Spindle Bearing S XA & 10.50 & 18x8.5mm
SN R o 100 ¢ 16ximm)x 2
Sockat Collar Scrow
© [ P T AR M3xE mm
Socket Collar Screw
indla Bearing Spacer
| P I RARAR (M3x6mm)xe ) ipmt o ng ;;‘m v
Obverse of Bearing Faces Inside.
ERTEMmOMEMA -
(AT
Already assembled by Factory. FL Main Blade Grip Arm
Before flying, please check if | ‘tammn otorHolder o s wwwmn
mmmrﬁmum .:.fl'rﬂ rE.h'“d the screws are fixed with glue.
n fixing a motal pa v — ¥
SUBRERRTNEIARTARNS) - m%iw

700FLH12
FL Metal Main Rotor Housing @ H @
.&W L BREEE Spindie Bearing Spacer Collar Scrow

HEIEEWT( o 10x ¢ 16ximm)x 2 BN K (MEx16mm) x 2

%ﬁ“ A wyeem Q) [ O [
3

Faathering Shaft Sleave Head Dampe
HEREE (¢ 10.2x ¢ 17x21imm) x 2 HNRE( ¢ 'lm: & 1TxTmm) x 2
e A
Head Dam
Hiie il
& 10% $ 17xTmm
CAUTION Spindle Bearing S
S
Foathering Shaft & 10 & 16 Imm CALTION
e MNs'e
The feathering shaft and & Tx ¢ 10x106.5mm
faathering shaft socket screws Foatharing Shaft Sleave [9
are wear items, and thus should !"&g - .
be Inspected for replacement after ¢ ® s
evary 100 flights. For flights with &muﬂﬂﬂ
high head speed, the inspection 3N
Interval should be reduced to
ensure flight safety. F;Ia;sa Iﬂpplﬁ altlltllzani'luun;u:tgluu:hnn
tightening the feathering shaft socket screws
EHE&EE 1&“?” ﬂ'“ H.E ]Hfr and make sure to tighten firmly, but not over
g i = tighten. Suggest to use torque wrench or
g'ﬂ!ﬁ§§mg§ ' E EHH torgue lock for tightening screws with the
torque value 20.0kg.cm. Collar Screw
Apply alttle amount of T43 thread | | §§00 % 54 11110 815 MM 2 52 2 006 R E MR A1 e e
lock when fixing a metal part. B-2EpEfnETRaLm mn F MERDE

SBEEEERTRENRETIRLE) .| | R20.0kg.cm -




700FLH12
H © B

Bearing

700FLH13
© O

700H Linkage Ball B{M3x4)
700N HRE B{M3x4)[ & Sx12mm) x &

©® CC ()J(m

Long Linkage Ball (M3x4)
hmmmum: [ % Sx20mm) x 1

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.
0 0 0 A R TR )

EWA(OISTImmi xd  HHO D 52 Imm) x 4
I © [ S
Washer Collar
WSS Ixd 4 B0 Imm) x 2 EEETEREG I G4 81 5mm) x 2 ) -
Bearing
BR & 2x§ Sx2Imm ey,
700FLH12A Radius Arm
Radius 3R
B Sockat Scraw
© [ - EHST IS M2xSmm
Socket scrow
B PO TUM AR M2x Smm) x 4 Collar
R PR K ¢ 3x g 4.8x1.5m i
© | | oo Bearing < W
B & 3xd Tx3mm antro !
PP AR A (M1 2mim) x 2 Washer : F
a 5 ¢ 3x ¢ 4.85x0.3Imm |

Socket Screw

CCPM Swashplate
CCPM 5K

0 Pltch
ORBERER

TOON Linkage
Ball B{M3x4)

# TOON B B{Maxd)
& Sui2mm

Long Linkage Ball (M3x4)
WA MR (M3x4) & 5x29mm

700FLH12A]

-
(o) [

Linkage Rod({A)

WA (MIxdZmm) x 2

(= =)

A

700FLH1@|
‘© (lm

Linkage Ball B{M3x4)
HEEBMIxd) & Sx10.5mm) x 2

© [/

Socket Collar Screw
PR PO 0 B ARA (M4x24mm) x 2

© I

Qa4

Elevator Ball Link
FAEmENEx2

O [

Collar
EREx2

e

Linkage Rod(A)
Approx. 57.5mm x 2

PR (A) K57 .5mm x 2

Ll

CAUTION
FiNg 4

P R A MAx2dmim
(LS

Already assembled by Factory. Before flylng, please
chack ifthe screws are fixed with glua.

BRBNERS - F-NRTNMNTEERURSELBTNED -

You may adjust the length of hall link

when tracking Is off while fi

ERTPHMEANE - INRRE mﬁi*

Socket Collar Screw

Main Shaft
FH# ¢ 1184 1mm

7




|700HB11A| [700HB12 700HZ11
© [m |f 1) )
Socket Collar Scrow @m m
S 7O 08 R AR AR (M3xSmm) x 12 Screw —
Motor Mount  (T————————
L B 7R R AR (Mo 1 Omim) x 4 prrian ‘ﬁ!ﬁ!ﬂf
700HB13A P =
r W ¢ 12x § 24xbmm) x 3 M4 Washer
) ] MATIE { & 4x & Bximm) x 4 -
M4 Set Screw M 11 AR AR Mdxdmim :
BB AR (Mcbr) x 4 - (MOERES Mt x2 W4 Washer
ol & #x ¢ 8x1
@]:[EJ W 6 6x 6 13x5mm) x 1 e el mm
@ D:- Make sure the is fully fasterned R
sure motor mount
ggguwmﬂwnunu Bolt before fastern the motor pinlon gear mou
8x t4.5mm x4 Socket Collar Screw EHERETEARETE - AR REFAN -
A A | BTN R (MIxBmm) x 4 S
700HB15 []3-
i ™\ | Socket Button Head Collarscrew
© [l:- | *BRATARERE (xbn) 12
Socket Scrow
RENEE (M3 x45) x2
Main F R
© [ [ Man Frames(R)
Sockot Collar Scrow Bearing
WEAASTUAMERE (MIBmm) x 8 | e o 12 © 24x6mm
T s
Maln Shaft Block | o Bocket Button Head
B = B EEM MIxEmm
Shapaly LReTRisE e
i Sy Main Framesi(L)
= Main Shaft Block HREfEE

ﬁ"ng FREERE(T)

Motor Pinion Canopy Mounting Bolt

Gear Mount WS MER 6 x 14.5mm

PR R

Canopy

Mounting Bolt

AR Socket

&x 14.5mm Collar Screw
e e chd i
(M3xEmm}

Shapely Reinforcement Brace (L)
MmN (%)

Socket Collar Screw
PSP R A M3xEmm

Apply a litthe amount of T43 thread
lock whan fixing a metal part.
SEFREERFNERARTIHRLE) -




Main frame assembly key point :

First do not fully tighten the screws of main frames
and put three bearings through the main shaft to
check If the movements are smooth. The bottom
bracket must be firmly touched the level table
toplglass surface) ; please keep the smooth
movemants on main shaft and level bottom bracket,
then slowly tighten the screws. This assembly can
help for the power and flight performance.

e EE TR
RUERMERE R NE - HATORT=NERNE - TEHon

N - TRESOFARX TR (BRTH)ENEL : BENEe
AUERERAS 7T S SR A - ER RSB RO

Main Shaft
Ed ]

Prass Two Main Frames Equally
ERTEMNETR

Main Frame
TR

R ETREMED
700HG2A 700HB13&[ 700HB13 |700HB11C
i N D ("’
@ I] 3@« Collar Scre 9 @ D
et e G4 '@”““’D‘""’:‘"‘“}* 1% SRR AR iy ea® oo | | etz x4
© Bl Socket Screw i
M3 Sat Scraw kllhﬁﬂlllﬂlhumm] X2 dr 5.5x ¢ 4.5x60.5mm
LmJtHIH{HBI«immI x4 )

Socket Button Head &

Solf Tapping Scrow
FHEEAN Egﬂlﬂ
Tax1Zmm

G e

& 3x ¢ 5 B.5xT.Imm

Hex Mounting Bolt

/ZIL

Skid Plpe End Cap
m#‘l

TR ¢ 2.5x60.5mm

lock whan fixing a matal part.
mERMREESNENEETEEE) -

: Apply a lithe amount of T43 thread




700HZ9 700HB12 Apply & littie amount of T43 thread

lock when fixing a metal part.

- - BRERESRFMENRRTSRME) -
Linkage Ball C(M2.5x3.5) Socket Button Head Screw
LR C(M2.5x3.5)( & 5xB8.5mm) x 1 G MR (M2.5x10mm) x 8

O

Linkage Ball C(M2.5x4)
HE C(M2.5x4)( & Sx12mm) x 2

©) (Qeosessoemry

Socket Button Head Self
Tapping Scrow
HEFN R DR (T 2mm) x 4

., A

Gwoml Equipment

BLB15H High Voltage g
Brushless Servo 5
BLS15H AR AR S

CF Servo Plate
o EE L r CF Servo Plate onal Equipment
-~ HREEAEN | & i
A BLE15H High Voltage
" Brushless Servo
- &l BLEISH RREREAES
E DEFF Metal Serve Arm ﬁ",{'" E';:I:F.‘i
e Linkage Ball C{M2.5
D&FF & E W ?ﬁ B C(M2.5:cd) & mzﬂ-ﬁ:}
Linkage Ball C[M2.5x3.5) Pa] .
ERH C(M2.5x3.5) & 5x8.5mm 7
Socket Button Head Screw
EETEMATTRERRS
TZ6xi2Zmm
Socket Button Head Scraw
EEMN RIS
Ormm
CF Servo Plate
ERAREES

Linkage Ball C{M2.5x4)
HEEC{MZ.5%4) ¢ Sx12mm

gﬁgnnl Equipment

BLE15H High Voltage Brushless Servo
BLE1SH MR RIAES

L
E‘;}E"’“ Equipment A e ,.
BL815H High Voltage Brushless Servo - I’-‘llfl'll,. —
' [ 4

1.1520 y s Standard Band /1520 |1 s SRR
2.Stall Torque/ ittt © 17.0kg.cm(6.0V)
22.0kg.cm(7.4V)

23.0kg.cm(8.4V)
3.Motion Speed/ Bife M © 0.075sec/80” (6.0V)
0.060sec/60" (7.4V)
0.055sec/60" (8.4V)
4.Dimenslon/ B4 * 40 x 20 x 39.1mm
SWeight'mE - 80g

10




700HB12

700HZ9

(©) [

Socket Button Head Collar Screw
\ AT R (M3xBmm]) x 4

Li Ball C{M2xd|
E&hﬁa{?ﬂaﬁm & sﬂmnﬂ] %1

@ 0

700HB13 a1
. '
© (- 700HB15
Socket Button Head Screw
SEFE P TUn IR (M2 5x 10mm) x & r"@
Socket Button Head Scrow Socket Scrow
HPEE P AR (M2.5x6mm) x 4 \Hﬂﬂﬁlﬂlmlﬂ.hm]x 4
L A

Recommaend sanding the marked position as balow illustration with a
waterproof abrasive paper(#300-1000) to avoid the wires of elactric
parts to ba cut.

S TR - S Ls00-1000 KRN - DL RFREERaNE -
Wmf Abrasive Paper

CAUTION
A% w

Make sure the motor mount is fully fasterned
before fastern the motor pinlon gear mount.
SEHEREEENREEL - HNREENR -

lock when fixing a metal part.

Apply a lithe amount of T43 thread
| !L IHIHEEIHIIHIIT-W{IH!I

While assembling the motor mount, please make sure fo
properly loose M4 Set screw on 12T motor gear first, after fully
fastern the motor mount with the motor pinlon, then fastern
back the M4 Sat screw complataly.

WE e 12TERE T Maxdmm 1F 3% RS =
T e e L et bl

Socket Button Head Collar Scraw
FHEEMATUE R
M3xB Smm

Matal Elevator Sorvo Mount

. WHERERREN

Linkage Ball C(M2x4)  Socket Button
M C(MDd) ¢ Sxdmm Head Scrow

’gﬁﬁnﬂ Equ[pmntl

BLESSH High Voltage Brushless Serve
BLBSH mERNAEE

BLE55H High Violtage Brushless Servo :
1.1520 u = Standard Band /1520 U 5 WA
2.5tall Torque/ KR ¢ 8.0kg H-.m

10.0 Servo Extension Cable
12.5kg.cm(8.4V) REERE
3.Motion Speed/ BfFEME © 0.04sec/60" (6.0V) m%}:
0.03s0c/60° (7.4V) | | | 120mm d

0.028zec/60
4.Dimenslon/ R - 40 x 20 x 39.1mm
5.Weight/Tll : T3g

For Extend The Rudder Servo

Singal Cablo.

11



700HTY
"/1 r R

Tail Beom Mount{R)
EEEERE(S)

Bearing
R[S 5x & 13ndmm) x

Front Drive Gear Assembly _L_
RSDRSRER 23T =t

L]

Bearing
| WR( & 12x & femtmm) x2
A

3 x Mounting Bolt
TURMEREE & 2.5%60.5mm

Assambling Umbrella Gear :
Please note to push the gear to
the and at a fixed position, to
make sure the gears mesh with

each other smoothly.
mgﬁggmgﬁm * B

Tail Boom Mount(L)
REUEE(X)

700HT10 |
=
© [l

st o dh—= @ D ©

© (-

Socket Button Head Screw  Socket Screw Bearin Tail Umbrella Gear
,\_#liiﬁﬁhlﬂl:mmm:i RS AR A (M3x22mm) x1 k(S 12x 9 18xdmm) x2  BEFR( S Bx & 1204mm) x 2 WIERRE ¢ 124x18x10mm x 1 )

we Tube Drive Tail Unit
& 21.6x ¢ 24dfmm

.‘.___,.--"..‘.\‘
- ~
- ) ..\\
I f\\__‘\q Control Arm Mounting Bolt
T ‘\'*, EOURAEE 13x13x6mm
Collar S

o EBERME § 124x & mmnm\:\\
J ...  Socket Button Head Screw
NI TR W Sxmm

Ny

Bearing ‘\
Wifd 122 & 18xdmm .

Y e
Socket Button Head Screw >
EEP R Mixbmm - Metal Plata (R)
ESEEEME S 12019537 5mm
Tall Roter Shaft Assambly
EHE
/Ep:::y‘ @ little amount of T43 thread
Socket Screw Metal Plate (L) Bearing ﬁ.ﬁ%m fixing a matal part.
EFEM RN R MIx2Zmm REEERNE ¢ 12x18x37.5mm WD 6x & 1204mm SuRMEsRERERERTSED) -

12



HEATANERM (M25Enm) X2 Bearing

© [

Sockot Collar Scrow

M| ¢ 2.5x § T.Ax2.B6rmm) x § © |:|

EEATT AR (M3xBmm) x 2

© (e

Socket Button Head Screw
SR (M2.5x5mm) x &

ng
Mk (¢ 8x ¢ 12x3.5mm) x 2

Hﬂ

700HT10 700HT15 |
2 3
(—m :. @ D @) Om © [—mm
Collar Scraw oot |
Li Ball C{M3x3.5 Socket Collar Scre
ISR (M2xBmm){ 518 3mm) x 2 Sido shat SRR G o 0 semnbe 1 | BT ESREA (Hoc1 7o) x2
B & fx & 1cdmm) x 4
© [mm o g °© ® ill
FEA TR AR (M2xBmm) x 2 ?ﬂﬁh“ 2.5% & 3.5udemim) x 2 M4 Set Scrow M3 Nut
(e ¢ ) @ H M4 L E TS (M dmim) x 1 hlﬂlﬁl“!l }
© = [ Washer
Socket Collar Screw TEE( v 3u o Bimm) x 2

Washer M3 Nut 106 iR 2 N
Bat i 1020.3m 2
it i M3 SRR Socket Collar Scrow
’ BEEAREEEE M3 Tmm
£{E::Jl!.l.lTI-I::WI
-3 | :

106 Carbon Fiber Tail Blades

Assembling Umbrella Gear:
Please note to push the
gear to the end at a fixed
possition ,to make sure the
goars mosh with sach
ather smoothly.

e e

Bearin

mERE
Slide Shaft
HEESE

‘Socket Button Head Scraw
G MR M2, SxSmm

Tail Pitch
Bellcrank

tall rotor hub and screws are

ingpaction interval should ba

Aim tail rotor hub at the concave of tall rotor shaft and
fix it, please apply a litle glue on the set scrow. The

should be inspected for replacemont aftor every 100
flights. For flights with high head speed, the

safety.
EORTLAUARMGOIATNL . FERLINNLS - B0

Socket Button Head Screw
HWEA A M3xSmm
Linkage Ball C(M3x3.5) | S
=40 & SuB.5mm udder Con
C{M3x3.5) i
&ﬂlﬂm
wear [tams, and thus -3 |

Holdar

"@

The Metal Tall Rotor Holder Is false \
assembly In factory, make sure to -
. G- apply little glue on scraws and I ket Collar 5"""“""“ _
tighten them back appropriately ERATURRERE =
Socket Button Hoad Scrow  Thrust Burin before starting to fly. Suggestto T43 Washer
(M3xSmm) x 1 Bx & 10dmm) x 2 use torque wrench or torque lock S
h, isinktbiiaes nx ALIERIR( ¢ X for tightening scraws with the R 2  Sximm
torqua value 5.0kg.cm.
: Thrust Baaring
CAUTION i
[T SaSEREATHRa e e RS
IN
kg e = ol __,_.-—-'"mhﬂ
THRUST BEARING LLEERH &HEUTEJN W ¢ fx ¢ 10x0.3mm
Apj % wa%] Thrust Bearing. Metal Tail :
= = Mzake suro to tighten the scrows m;gd"
on each side with average E.‘i Bearl
I = strength, but no unilaterally Sockel Collar Screw s 1
tighten, or it may causes BEST IS A M2 SxBmm SRS AN
/“_ interfarence during rotation.
(ouT) (IN) - e ' a
Smaller ID ID Tail Rotor Holder § siaf THEAES | Collar
mERS A L) P A b
& 2.5x ¢ 3.5xdmm M4 Sat Screw
MR Mdxdmm
While assembly the slide shaft, please use sultable amount of T43 Control Link
on the thread. Please do notuse R48 anaerobics retainer or other REHNIRH Tail Rotor Hub
high strength glue to avold damages while maintenance or repairs. mﬁmMm I RN T NakE g 12x43.4mm
EURERER - & - BRENREEESEER H -~
SETSRER BEREEMAAYESN R *j,; - i otor Hoider
ok oixg 1m.5-m 2

RN

lock when fixing a metal part.
SuERETERFAERAETREE) -

: Apply a little amount of T43 thread

reduced to ensura flight

Please tighten M2x8mm collar screw

firmly but not over tightened, Over

tighten the screw will cause the
operation of control link unsmnutmyr.

%Mm .3.“.%?l

&CAUW

In

After complete the tail rotor assembly,
please chock i

RENEGETREREERR RN -

It rotates smoathily.

13



: Apply a little amount of T43 thread Whaen assembling Into the tail

lock when fixing a metal part. boom, ple il
BB R EE AR TTE) - R — PAGKSS Bppty womme o} o

the surface, to make it smooth
during the assembling and
keep it vertical with the torque

Already assembled by factory,
please note to check again.

i tube for smmm rutarliun

BEERS - BEOET N - F AR - MRS
EFRE M ﬁﬁ!l
H - WEEs

Torque tube When assembling the tall boom,
bearing holdar please alm at the fixing hole ¢ 5.1
ulﬂh%ﬁll Bl RENmERLNNES L BT

Sockat Self Tapping Screw

BEPTTOR B AR T Omam

TOONFL Ball Link
TOONFL BiITEL

Socket Collar Screw
I O A
MIxZimm

3K Carbon

Fiber Tall Boom

Tall Gontrol Guide JK QAT 785mm
RINREER

Carbon Fiber Tail

Control Pushrod

)

700NT1A

p . Socket Screw  Mount (Lowar)
E@aTane  FTREERE .00 assembling, please wrap 3K CF Vartical
@ D_ Wik 2men the tall boom with a scotch tape Stabllizer
Socket Screw 700NFL Ball Link {ThickneRsise:0.05mm]te
avoid the mount slipping.
BEPY AR (M3x14mm) x 4 %/ TOONFL A 20 NI RSE N IR (0.03~0.05mm )
g]] BREE - SR -
L . TIP TO FIX THE TORQUE TUBE BSiRE#BTnEA
Please apply some CA glue to fix bearing on the torque tube, avoid CA glue from the dust or may cause
700HB11C | the bearing stuck. When assembling into the tail boom, please apply some oll and use the attached

torque tube mount helper to press the bearing holder of the torgue tube into the tail boom horizontally.

r@ [- | “%whﬁ REERROREL  BOCASHIADNERTSRIER-E  HATEAL - ROBIEIAEN RSN

& Nautral Point of Torque Tube

iﬁﬁmtm1mmxz Bearing EABEPLOR

Tail Boom B 8x o taximm QUL s S, ""W“‘”*'P"\'m Facking Tube)

© [ e T f uo Tube

Socket Collar Screw e I !

BEVST N R (MSx2Zmm) x 2 i — %_\

W -
© |
sher Tube Fro Apgrox. 26cm
MIMEHE( 2 3x o BxZmm)x 2 i . 12650 |
@ ” $pray Silcons Ol Inside The Tail Boom  Torque Tub Bearing Holder
L] ESERRABE ¢ 14x ¢ 20.713mm

M4 Washer cAUTIoN | [ Skewed Torque tube bearing holder will

 MABE (6 4x & Bximm) x 2 J M el e i S sl
cause unusual vibration.
RS REERDEENTER
700HT10 | EsuRIEERs:
Socket Screw
B TR (M3x26mm) x 2 © D
Washer

| MIHEART (& 3x ¢ Sx2mm) x 2 ) -ﬂ;{ohl!IMJNrnm]:Z

T00HT6A T00FLT7

IIHII] After moving the tail control rod adjustment
sleava to recommended position, glue the sleave
ot Self Tappi TOONFL Bal Link to carbon tail control rod with instant glue.

Sock a Scraw n

| BRI (Taxtomm) x 1 | | 700NFLISHE x2 i LT R

14




Apply a little amount of T43 thread
loek when fdng a metal par.
AHEHESRCRECARTSREE) -

Tall Bgom Fixing Screw
AENEAH

Socket Screw

mmun
MdxBmm

Antl Rotatiom Bracket
+FENE

| 7TO00HT2EA |

© [ —

Socket Screw
BEEA AR (MAx12mm) x 2

© |

M4 Washer
M4 T D dx d Bximm) x 2

Socket Button Head Screw
EEFNARMIES M2.5x14mm

EFEMATTRIRE Mdx12Zmm

TO0ONT1A 700HB12|

© (e

Socket Button Head Screw

© [

Sockat Button Head Collar Screw

R EERE (MIxEmm) x § HEEP UM (M2.Sx14mm) x 2

e

B

Socket Scre

|700HB14 | Socket Scrow

. . Migmm R
CNC Siant Thread

Beari

“(thumpz Maln Drive G

100

D

S Y

L

One-way Bearing

WM $ 152 ¢ 22x1imm) x 1 | One-way Bearing Shaft

e R
& 12 ¢ 15081.5mm

One-way Bearing Cover
Ll k]
i 21x ¢ 15.8x26mm

Spacer

& Bx & 23011.6mm
TOOTREIRK ¢ 16 & Z2Tx0.Tmm 1

Baaring
LT
¢ 15% & 21x4mm

One-way Bearing
MpgM# & 15x & 22x11mm

&UAUTIUH

BN

Al assembled by Factory. Before
ﬂrriua?rlmu:hnck Hmacrumw ang
I.'im;:? with glue.

BERERES . S RRGEATHANE

Before tightening the screw, please
rotate the bearing and check the
concentricity of bearing in order to
hawve the screw firmly secured, to avold
the bearing stuck or heavy load at one
slde and cause slip.

i e Ly

To the $ 3.0 holes of the
Slant main gear.
BRRNERTERS J0RE

Spacer
TO0 RS
180 o 22.Tx0.Tmm

-

M1 Autorotation
Tail Drive Gear Sat

©@ [(wm © [[wm
Socket Socket Scraw

oW
| BEOaRE (M2 5x8mm) x 6 PRELA IR (M3xBmm) x & oy

Please Note The
Direction of Bearing.

N R 02T

at Scrow
BRI, U M2 SxBmm

15



Apply a litthe amount of T43 throad
lock whan flxing a matal part.
BB EEFRERIRT(EEE) -

When tightaning the maln blade fixing screw, please tighten it firmly,but
not over tighten, or it may cause the damage of main blade holder and

result in danger.

HREERGLHFATRARRENT - AMTERRERRAERH - RITENBE -

Socket Collar Scrow

REMTRERSR
MSx32mm

700 Carbon Fiber Blades
Too AR

Linkage Rod{A)

B A M3xd2mm Elevator ball link
FHERERH

Standard Equipmaent :
Maln Shaft Spacen(1)

s Z-EHIIH'HJ
& 12x ¢ 16x

Spare Part : Main Shaft Spacer(0.3)
Main Shaft Spacer(D.5)
Maln Shaft Spacer(0.8)

5 R8BS 0.3) ¢ 12¢ & 16x0.3mm
FEEH (0.5 ¢ 12x ¢ 16x0.5mm
FWEBK(0.8) $ 12x § 16x0.8mm

= = Thilmridglufn;lnﬂr:rmndl:hl;n:md
ol — ¥ "
: ;U “; E @ up with lower edge of pinlon gear, This

ensure smooth meshing, and avoid
+ Interference between plnion’s base and maln
gear which can lead to unusual wear.

700FLH12A |

(1 Main Blade Fixing Screw
HEEMAE

© |[—m

Socket Collar Scrow
P T D A A (M 53 2mim) x 2

©

M5 Nut

| MSESRIERA x 2

700HB14
@ [ —

Socket Collar Scrow
BEATREERS [MOETmm) x 1

Q )

M4 Nut
M4ESERE x1

?:_d.n:haﬂ#,f"o I Ww

” o R

Swashplate
+i

AT

While using Flybarless system, please use
the swashplate levaler to calibrate
swashplate. Adjustthe length of servo
linkage rod to make sura the swashplate |s
laveled befora start setting up to ensure the
gyro provides tha bast performanca.

RILE R R

v

M4 Nut M1 Slant Thread Main Drive Gear Sol

RS TIR R E e T - e
: EEANEE - EDERETERNRITTEATERES
: ¥ ReTHEm -
A, R e
ol 1.1\-. I © wm G5 wam
Linkage Rod(A)
knﬂA{llM]:!- g,

16




7.EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION SER#EES ALIGN I//

ﬂﬁunal Equipment

RCE-BL130A Brushless ESC
RCE-BL130A S B 2

Hook and Loop Tape({Fuzzy)
S (RER)

Hook and Loop Tape(Hooked)
RS (SH)

Recelver Mount
HAEE

G ORIENTATION OF MICROBEAST PLUS
PLUSEIRET R

The Microbeast PLUS unit can be mounted in nearly
all possible orientations. The enly restriction is that
the plug cennectors have to point in or against
flying diraction and the egdes of the unit must be
parallel to the rotation axis.

== You have to choose whether MICROBEAST PLUS is
%“I Eapipmaint mounted horizontally (printed surface 90 degrees to
Microbeast PL the main shaft) or vertically (printed surface in
. i parallel with the main shaft).

MICROBEAST PLUSET ] % & F 68 8 606 (7 (0 & - 04— e E
EREBOOHANRITOA—R -

EOLRERPEE (DNDREOEHE0E) - EERR
(MREREBEFET)

THE COLOR OF THE STATUS-LED SHOWS
THE CURRENTLY SELECTED ORIENTATION:

LEDE TR BT EERGE -
Status-LED Mounting Orientation
Status-LEDIR BEEE
Blua Herizontal (Flat) =
En KRE(R) =
Raod Vertical{on The Side)
1. mE Q)

% Factory Setting = HEWEE

Status-LED: Blue Status-LED: Red
Status-LED : B Status-LEDSS : i@

17



8.BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION ®ituzzimisiE

Hook and Loop Tape

(Fuzzy

ﬂiﬁth%m
Please fix the 2 batteries on the battery mount evenly.
IREARTOEER RS . "

.& E n
Slide the battery mounting plate
along the rail until a "click™ Is
heard to make sure the battery
mountin Is latched,

i EWEANENERL
"S- WRBETEEAEY -

Prass this latch to allow the
battery to slide out along the rail.
BEBEENERRAERDESR




9.INSTALLATION FOR ESC AND RECEIVER meimzsmzniek ALIGN I//
s

1 ‘hh’
%nul Equipment 5.
BI'[‘II Serlal Connactor
SNEH 0 @
@ﬁ
@

’%m Equipmant l
RCE-BL130A Brushless ESC wt
RCE-BL1I0AFEBMEN &

=]

| %ﬂll Equipment

gna:'utu-r
10.CANOPY ASSEMBLY Mz AUGN ///4
1‘@1 i
‘ T'I"I-’
g:ulug Protector g!.“;ﬂi"ut ) -ir‘l L

19




=

r‘ " )
9 Carbon Fiber Tall Control Pushrod

§ = |
-':_— . 2%
g Approx. T98mm x 1

A
Reacalvar
HEn

~ — | B L R LS T98mm X 1
' 762mm i Part Quick Finder
HeEN

i
1 0
}

MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarlass System as ALIGN helicopter standard equipment, must and compatible with ALIGN
standard equipment including blades, servos, motor, battery and so on, please refer to flight and setup instruction in

this manual.
ALIGN hellcopterfR B2 (F EMICROBEAST PLUSHE RPN A8 - AERALIGNEEBENES (R - RN - RER)ARTHE -BEET -

USER NOTICE @mize®A

&wmlh'ﬂ 1.1f assembling and cperating the helicopter without using ALIGN standard equipment, including
L elactronic aquipment & blades...etc, please make sure there is a sufficiently large and stable power

supply to your helicopter. If any abnormal voltage or insufficient power supply, suggest to upgrade the
flybarless system to MICROBEAST PLUS HD (Opticnal)for batter power back up.

z.rlnu rlafur to BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD websita for MICROBEAST PLUS/HD assembly and setup
nstruction.

3.Any overuse, incorrect setup, assembly, medification or misuse will lead to abnormal veltage,
electronic devices damage, structural interference, and insufficient power supply. Make sure to
carefully check every assembly and setup refer to the manual instruction prior to every flight to prevent
any unforeseen danger.

1. 58 - S B0 - IJEEER ALIGN IR [ SRFEE - TERY) - REORECORERETEDNHEED - DRNEER
R IERE - MEDFHEIERMICROBEAST PLUS HD M TRIFURE () « DUSRHRE « BEDERESH -

2,MICROBEAST PLUS/HD ¥ - MIE - 1810 - Sf&F BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUSHD E751ES -

3. EARFES - STONE - BE - SNSESFAAMSNATERER - SFE5AN - TESHARTEESER - FERTNAER
A - Emﬂ#&lmgﬂm%ﬂ*ﬂlﬁﬂﬂﬂ!ﬂ .

MANUAL LINK mEsEsis

MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless System is the V4.2 version out of the factory, please feel at ease using it. You can also link to
BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD wabsite to get the latest version and the latest news. And please refer to MICROBEAST PLUS
V3.2.x and V4.2 instruction manual for aperating and setting.

MICROBEAST PLUS IR PN AR - BN ERLAVIZES « BT L BEEBEASTX MICROBEAST
PLUSHDERER - ENENRFEFRENRGAR - BFRERAN SRV ERVIZIRERRSAR -

E E Please visit Align download area to get the completed
: instruction manual at Align website.

BSHINRER NSNS N TRYETE - e T
E | http:/iwww.align.com.tw/beastx/ n“ onel Equipment

20



PARTS IDENTIFICATION &&{ueis

| MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS SYSTEM TR

Status LED ———— SﬁEéﬁuHun
(] =om Im.oI O )
ml g [ Te] ]
ELErDEE E -
= auey Im. Wg oo Sl cyclicGain
. 50000 lon e O ity N Diract Cycllc
L 1 |om E EOLD S Feed Forward
I: &’ S Eﬁ 3 Tall Dynamic
Sensor Port L A y
BEAED

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS SYSTEM WIRING DIAGRAM STiiRfRETEE

AILERON (T ESC
ELEVATOR —T"}
Recelver THROTTLE T}
] RUDDER Equ
GYRO EC._H-
PITCH m‘;}—J

%
CH1 CH2 CH3 RUD

Servo Serve  Sorvo Sarvo
AR fRE fARn faEn

E E For detall connectivity, please scan QR Code
C then follow MICROBEAST PLUS manual.

BEERSE » BESHOR Code METMICROBEAST
| PLUSHES -

MICROBEAST PLUS HD Flybarless System(Optional)
MICROBEAST PLUSHDE R E R E(HE)

If assembling and operating the helicopter without using ALIGN standard equipment, including
electronic equipment & blades...etc, please make sure there is a sufficlently large and stable power
supply to your helicopter. If any abnormal voltage or insufficient power supply, suggest to upgrade
the flybarless system to MICROBEAST PLUS HD (Optional)for better power back up. Please refer to
BEASTX website for MICROBEAST PLUS HD assembly and setup instruction.

RZH - RITIDEVE P ¢ MRS ALIGN BRE(F ( SE T - THRRY) - MHOREERNRERR\ERMNREED - 0%
BRERY « HETE - BACAIEREAMCROBEAST PLUS HD BEHRAE (RR) » NERERE - BENREETE -
MICROBEAST PLUS HD i/ -~ BE ~ 18 - &M MICROBEAST PLUS HDE AR -

21



13.SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT {@isssErRnE ALIGN //

To sat this option is to turn on the transmitter and connect to BEC powaer.
MNote: For the safety, please do not connect ESC to the brushless motor before the setting in order to prevent any accident caused
by the motor running during the setting.

HARERBENERS - & EFBECRIMTMITMLE
ER: ATERER - NERRETESRRNNESRRENAESRRE L - DR NN RERE TS LA -

SERVO CONFIGURATION @Sk

Following the sarvo configuration diagram on right,
plug the servos to Gyro.

MEREEETRORRESH - GRS ETRE -

14.ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING regmentiukrEnt ALIGIN I//

Turn off Revolution mixing(RVMX) mode on the transmitter, then set the gain switch on the transmitter and the gyro to non-Head
lock mode, or disable gain completely. After setting the transmitter, connect the helicopter power and proceed with rudder neutral
point setting. Note: When connecting to the helicopter power, please do not touch tail rudder stick and the helicoptar, wait for 3
seconds for gyro to enable, and the rudder serve horn should be 90 degrees to the tail servo. Tail pitch slider should be halfway on
the tall output shaft. This will be the standard rudder neutral point. After completing this setting, set the gain switch back to
heading lock mode, with gain at around 70%.

REEFAERENEARSARRESHET - TERESE L OSERMACEEDE "IN TTREEER - REENERNSE TORARE - BT
ATRECITREE « 2R BE - ERARENADEN RREATEERNE - HINERENAENE - REEERMNRQEENN 0 - RENTHER
[EREEEMENOINIE - BAEREROUNEE - Bl - DRSE INESEN" - BERN T0% 55 -

TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING . Roumge

After the gyre is enable and under non-Head lock mode, Approx.10mm
correct setting ition of tall servo and tail pitch assembly 11 0mm

Is as photo. If the tall pitch assembly Is not in the middle
W on, please adjust the length of rudder control rod to

SEIREBRE - ERNTHEI T - BEESRE PitchiEh BIEMME
i# + S PitchEEFEOHRNEESEHERORERET «

HEAD LOCK DIRECTION SETTING OF GYRO [esiisfiersae

To check the head lock direction of gyro is to move the tall
clockwise and the tall sarve homn be trimmed
counterclockwise. If it trims in the reverse direction,
please switch the gyro to"REVERSE".

FEMEMESOME - $#FERENNEED - BERTAENINE
IE » RERRDERPEARE " BE R P FIRRIE -

Tall Moving Directi Trim Directlon For
m‘;;ﬂ e Tall Serve Horn

22



15.PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING EielR5E52HPIaE

ALIGN

(/4

The rotational speed must set below 2,200RPM for safety to prevent any unexpected danger.

HARNTERAREEANEIER

GENERAL FLIGHT —mmi7st

T e

RS EREMTONPiche S

Stick position at II.'IW.IThl‘MtH D"}H‘Pi‘bch-ﬂ -0*
MR EP0%Pich-2>0"

3D FLIGHT spssmisss

=
Stick position at hlgh-"rhruﬂini 00%/Pitch+12”
TR NEP 0%/ Pich+ 12"

HAeD EEPI90% Pitch 0

Stick position at lowiThrottle ﬂl.‘l!f..l'l‘l'h:hd 2"
SR B 00%Pich-12"

1. Pitch ran rox. +15..

2. if the pltch is sutP too high, it will result in shorter
flight duration and motor pe nca.

3. ng the throttle to provide a higher speed Is
preferable to Increasing the pitch high.

14REB(Pitch) TR £15° «
2@ MENE - SEEIhRRTHAEE -
IROERLIBENENRELT - @RRENXXHEE

GENERAL FLIGHT
—RRITNE

P RITHATERA2,200 rpm - BRSHBERITRENOERE EESEQAESME -

Throttie
B

100%High Spead
A00%TLE

85%

Bl%~65TeHovaring
mﬁg

40%

== R | | B | im

0% Low Spood
L3

100%
B5%

B5% [

1

e  N——

[ ) S

4

T —

Throttle Cu Havering FIi
S o

|Pitch and Rotation Speed PitchEIBI8EG:

TIP:It is recommended to use a lower pitch
setting when using higher RPM\Head speed.

This will allow for better

’_"m ?"&'W

| IDLE 1:3PORT FLIGHT |

Throttle
-]

Pitch

®iE
5 100% #10=+12"
4 T5%
3 T0% +5"
2 T5%
1 £0% 5
100%

i~ messmesmm

mﬁﬂﬂhmmuc Flrgm]

[ IDLE 2:3D FLIGHT |

Throttie Pitch
iy BE
1Wun "2

B5% Middle 0
T

100%EE

100%
5%

1 2

4
e

23



16.RCM-BL80OMX (520KV/4530) POWER COLLOCATION REFERENOE 2#82% ALIGN //

RCM-BL80OMX (520KV/4530) MOTOR RCM-BL800OMX (520KV/4530) HiRIME:=

Power and torque requirements of enthusiasts, the high output B00MX motor was born in Align’s R&D lab. With dramatic Increase
in torque and power cutput, capable of 5100 watts continuous power output and 11000 watts of burst power! 800MX Motor has
passed various therough inspections made by our technical department, including motive testing, static testing, magnetic field
testing, heat resistance and magnetic loss testing, running balance and vibration testing, nolse testing, and many hours of actual
loading and flying testing, etc. Align is proud to provide the latest innovations in RC Modeling to its consumers. Please enjoy your
Align products safely.

DHESRHNERADY - BENARE - SR N AERE DTSR S00M BT - B RIEN S EAEEH  SRNEINEE S100W - EEECCRED
SETE 11000W - 0T EFEREDEEE mmm :‘IFHER': HE FLE R SR aﬂtnmw:mnmzmnlnmn
EE EEEHOSELIRHENERENETRER - g FSITIER, TR NC BRI A s

gﬁﬁggaﬂmﬁ zzlaﬁﬂhﬂemfm%ﬁnﬂﬁm ﬂ“ﬂg % %ﬁm&uﬁg n!.ngm%mmmm

@

P LY

&

o

; (Unitsifl : mm)

SPECIFICATION Rd#i8 _
Kv KV i S20KV{RPMV) Input Voltage WARE | DC11.1~50.4v
Stator Diameter EFNE 45 mm Stator Thickness ESME | 30mm
Stator Arms BRE 12 Magnet Poles msEs | 10
Max Continuous Current BERRER 1154 Max Instantaneous Current A ENEE | 250A(2sec/2i)
Max Continuous Power A HAD R S100W Max Instantaneous Power BAEMDE | 11000W(2sec/28)
Dimension R Shaft §8 2 Ex58.7x04.5mm | Weight ER | Approxii 508g

17.RCE-BL130A BRUSHLESS SPEED CONTROLLER INSTRUCTION MANUAL samzserrs ALIGIN I//

PRODUCT FEATURES ES%E

RCE-BL130A Brushless ESC can be set up by ALIGN ASBOX Multifunction Programmer. So please scan QR
code for ALIGN website start downloading for more information: hitp:/fwww.align.com.tw/download-an/asbox/

RCE-BL130AR BB RO M BALIGNASBOX SHEN TR ASNEE - WHBOR Code BB EHEL T RERER -
http:/hwww_align.com.tw/download-enfasbox/

+ High performance microprocessor for excellent motor speed-governing and ) %E-;E IEE - HESHRRME - ARRER
super soft start-up.

. Mlcrgpmcassnr rf%uw&rad by independent DG regulator hasfbﬂltarr anti- ’ mggﬂgugmnm RAABEBORT
interference performance, which greatly reduces the risk of losing control.

» DEO (Driving Efficiency Optimization) Technology adopted greatly improves gﬁ?f !Oﬁgng?.ﬁﬁl{?%% éﬁ;mcfﬁ:ﬁﬂ*
throttle response & driving efficiency, reduces ESC temperature. e EFEERREEE .

+ Mew switch-mode BEC with adjustable oulput voltage ranges from SV lo 8V and . pmymAcneMBEEEC - KESRES-SVH
continuous/peak current of 10A/25A. Tl BHEEE SR S50

« BEC is separated from other circuits of the ESC, it may keep normal cutput even . RECERENESIEEEORRETAT - BE3H
when MOSFET board of the ESC is burnt or breakdown. gg%ﬂgﬂsg!ﬂﬂgﬂ!lﬁ s B RERMBECE

» Multiple flight modes: Fixed-wing, Helicopter (Linear Throttle), Helicopter (EIf RS
Governor) , Helicopter (Store Governor). - AN "EERNEAFRESD P‘!llM-PHIEE ]

« New governor program with adjustable governor parameter P/l brings excellent AEFEEE RS ﬂﬂih!

speed-governing function, keep the propeller revs stability when the load - B/ “ggﬁ&%g% % Eggga -] -:g%ﬂ%

changes dramatically.
- Data logging records the standardized RPM, minimum voltage and maximum . lﬁ REERERTE - TESEERG E'EJ!EI

temperature of the flight. EEmEEEE - BARE - EERE

+ "Auto restart function™ can manually interrupt the auto rotation and quickly . lﬁ kﬁ!ﬁﬁl%ﬁ TEREE ﬁE_I EhRTE
restart the motor to avoid crashes caused by incorrect operations. “ BELGERGERDER - T

» Independent output port for RPM (that is: motor speed) signals. - Separate .
programming port for ESC parameter setup through ALIGN ASBOX . :ﬁ;ﬁ;:; é#’g ‘gg:a EDELCOBKE
Multifunction Programmer. ) ! HEHALIGN ASBOX SDERERBITHHEE -

+ WIFI module for programming the ESC wirelessly with your smart phone (I0S or | siewirisgRE - AAFRRMARSEHNHTT
Android). EREEn0E (MBEWFIESE) -

« Allow for data checking, ESC programming, speed curve checking, and firmware . w54 FrSE - RERRER  TETEGRES (3
upgrade online. (ALIGN ASBOX Multifunction Programmer or WIFI Express s EHIT) c AREFNERES (RELCOSNE
neaded) EQEWIFIS#E) -

24



SPECIFICATIONS ERRE

Model Main Afpl ications Input Veltage Cent./Peak Current (10s) BEC Voltage
e MEE HWATE WWEA (108 ) B BEC
Switch-mode, 5V-8Y Adjustable
For 800-700 Class 6~12S LiPo Battery Voltage (Step: 0.1V),10A/25A
Helicopter (Propeller: (22.2V~44.4V) 130A/200A Cont./Paak Currant
600-700mm) 6~12S@ %8 BAREEAIBEC - KL RESV~-8VE (S
GOO-TOCERBBIEF A (M | (22.2v-44.4V) EEOEE 0. 1VERE) - WL RN
# : 600-F00mm ) 104 - RES25A
RCE-BL130A | Throttle SignallBEC Output Wire/RPM Signal Transmission Wire Size/Weight Separate Pro&ra mming Port
Brushless ESC |HPIEWBECKH HEB/RPMEREIGR RY/ER AUSBBEIRANTE
White: Throttle Signal Wire / Red/Black, :-'IT:-I tﬁ?unnnc‘iﬂl\ngﬁ:urgﬁ ﬁEE i
RedfBrown: BEC Qutput Wire [ Yellow: RPM Signal WIFI module. or -::gumin fa;'n
B AR ER A RO 8= S RABECK S KE 2145, 8x28.6mM19%9 | mpwips bl cORR I B0
hHFMﬂHHHH = EE%WIFIHH i ﬂﬂﬂﬁlﬂﬂt!

USER GUIDE EAREE

ACET || The default throttle range of this ESC is from 110015 to 19401 5, s0 you need to re-calibrate the throttle range
when the first time you use this ESC or after you replace the transmitter.

EFARENBMITREEENRER00us~1040us - WENEHARFAZERATRAMESSRERE - BMEFRERPITE -

l.Connections ERTEE

@ RPM Signal Wire(Yellow): plug it into the RPM input
channel on the flybarless system. (This wire can be
used for providing RPM signal data when using
external speed-governing device,

QBE-:: Output Wire (Red/Brown): plug itinto the battery
channel or any unoccupied channel on the raceiver.
(For better BEC power supply, we recommend plugging
this wire into the battery channel or any unoccupied
channel on FBL system if the FBL system is permitted.

@Thruttl e Signal Wire (White/Red/Black): plug it into the
throttle channel on the receiver or the corresponding
channel on the FBL system, such as RX B channel gn
the VBAR system. Forwhich channel you should plug it
in, it depends on what kind of receiver and FBL system
you use. The White wire is for transmitting throttle iy
signals, the Red & Black cables are parallely connected Motor RS
in the BEC output wire, which means BEC voltage =
output wire and ground cable.

QreuEre (X) : SARTERAREZEARY  (SEBADTEN - TEARPMERBENNEERIA - )

€Y BECHLE (i - 1)  BEMHMBECHESE AN ERARNNAANSTETMAN - (AEAFSHBECHENN - ERTHRAR
ANONET REMBECHRE A RTURARNZIEINNANSREEZNAR - )

e @PIERR (B R)  BABUSBMENERTERARENEEDN - OVBARREMORXBAN - HBWNNTERTHRASEND
MiE - ACERARAEHMER - TISRNRRSPL BEMEDBECHE DM (HMEECERKLMNEE) -

Il.Throttle Range Calibration MPITRERBIESE

.-'i\.ﬂ;‘gwﬁ" During the ESC/Radio calibration, please set the throttle curve to NORMAL and ensure the corresponding throttle
amounts to the maximum throttle endpoeint and the minimum throttle endpoint on your transmitter are respectively
100% and 09%.

WITHBPITRERN - MHDMBREERNORMAL - LW RESHBFIRERE MM ER100% - FHPYRER MM BrE H0%

Turn gn the transmitter Connect the ESC to a battery. The 2 seconds later, the motor will emit two short bupsq
and move tha throtlle motor will amit ™ 123" indicating indicating the maximum throttla position has baen
stick to the top position. the ESC is powered on normally. successfully calibrated and accepted.

B E - EPT R EFNERETH - - BREL" 12378 5K BERHE-R-UHRE - FEHEMAEERES
RE e £t S5y ™

Move the throttle stick to the bottom position. The ESC will keep beeping Along beep represents q
1 second later, a short beep will emit indicating the numbear of LiPo system is well done, ready to
=¥ indicating the minimum throtlle position has cells you have plugged in. fly.

been accepted. BESHNERET - BTSSR ECeIR !!§ R —EEEERRES
HEPIEHEIIRE - 51 - BMNBERSEERD W - IWNER

25




17.FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING m{T®{rmssmmE ALIGN I//

PLEASE PRACTICE SIMULATION FLIGHT BEFORE REAL FLYING (TaitAm s @i sagn(s

A safe and effective practice method Is to use the transmitter flying on the computer through simulator software sold on the
market. Do a simulation flight until you familiarize your fingers with the movements of the rudders, and keep practicing until the
fingers move naturally.

1. Place the helicopter in a clear open field [ Make sure the power OFF ) and the tail of helicopter point to yourself.
2. Practice to operate the throttle stick (as below illustration) and repeat practicing

"Throttle high/low™, “Alleron left/right”, "Rudder left/right”, and “"Elevator up/down".
3. The simulation flight practice is very important, please keep practicing until the fingers
move naturally when you hear operation orders being call out.
B S BN S llﬂih ' !Mﬁlﬁl!ﬂﬁmﬂ ' ﬁﬁig W,
-'ﬂ + B alg-ﬂ

Eﬁﬁﬁg—glﬂﬂl Ll J.'. BRI - MBSED 6 Cie 0]

1. E A MAE RGOS (EREAKE) - sEEHARGRRNEES -

2. @SR FENROSHER (SRR ELS TN TE) - EERREDMRMAE - BRAG - AR/ SRR I SRIEo -
LEGRTOTANOREY NESRTEEFRER - FHESSMEEHEONSEDEY -

Mode 1 Mode 2 lllustration BT
7 ow Move Left Move Right —-.
e B | T %5
f ﬁﬁ"‘ml Alleron E/® f & - o s o
W [ () ] i = R
oy, e g 1y FoT002r 'rl‘g‘%“'“ —=
[:l*hﬁi “"'l Elavatur?r‘rﬁfﬁ‘-]&| F”ﬁ t"‘ ’ : '
gy [} .} J9
Ao pd ; "'SE,
() [nrotie mr ] (Y
(- ) -
KT o 7
=L i) H -—
*=248) [Rudder 5] 'lf'i‘-‘zhs
=] s \ Turn Left
e ol 'L.-__L - J - =he

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE (7RSSR

CAUTION * When arriving at the flying field.
AN S - SHEBRITE o T

ZCheck if the screws are firmly tightened.
ZCheck If the transmitter and recelvers are fully charged.

OETRE-SRESNE?

%ﬁmmamm BESED *
AER
If there are nthar radio control aircraft at the field, make sure to check their frequencies and tell them what frequency you

are using. l.tarnl: interferance can cause your model, or other models to crash and increase the risk of danger.
FREERT ﬁl-ﬁﬂ TR A PINHE « EEERPIEEEEROHR  BRNMART ISR T RN S BN AR08 -

STARTING AND STOPPING THE MOTOR EmSLLRE

N

a‘{f _;;v 1-_{"' “'};3
P—‘lfa ) | M*—“

'ﬁ‘l_-’

First chack to make sure no one else s operating on the same Check if the throttle stick Is set at 2 : _|ﬂ
frequency. Then place the throttle stick at lowest position and the lowest position.
turn on the transmitter. HEEPUER R EREHE - (Mode 1| [Mode 2]
gg:a}miﬁﬁﬁnmmmnnmmm ' MBTRRNRN SRS @Ara the rudders moving according to the controls?
@Follow the transmitter’s instruction manual to do a range test.
SHARESAEERORER?
* Check the movemen DR R 2 R0 W TEERE L -
+ BHFHEE
ONI Stepi1 ONI Step2 OFF! mﬁi e -
First turn on the transmitter. Cennect to the helicopter power Raverse above orders to turn off.
e S BrERAET BRI R R R B E T »

26



This procedure is best performed on soft surfaces such as grass. The use of rubber skid stopper Is recommended on hard
surface to prevent vibration feedback from the ground to Gyro, resulting in over-corrections.

FEARERTNEEL - BSPRERERETEREE - BERATNHRERFNNERNESCEREAS FORNRE - EERTENRR
BAENBESE -

&Cgﬂgh

if swashplate should tilt prior to lift off, do not try to manually trim the lwuhlplm level. This is due to vibration feedback to the Gyro,
and will disappear once helicopter lifts off the ground. i manual trim is applied, helicopter will tilt immediately after liftoff.

HAAMER  +TRUESEENERNOEM - €+ FRAMNEONE - WRNDERS+ RISERX TS « LR BRI S0 IR -
HREAT | SERN+TTREERKTN  EMRRNSHEEEEE - —MNRESESDNER -

MAIN ROTOR ADJUSTMENTS =RRBRTEHNAE

1.Before adjusting, apply a red plece of tape on one blade, or paint a red stripe with a marker or paint to identify on blade.

2 Ralse the throttle stick slowly and stop Just before the hellcopter lifts-off ground. Look at the spinning blades from the side of the
helicopter.

3.Look at the path of the rotor carefully. If the twe blades rotate in the same path, it does not need to adjustment. If one blade is
higher er lowar than the other blade, adjust the tracking immediataly.

1. WEmAEERO T ERNNE S - ANSHLENE FRSEY  HEuNnEn -
2S8R EN T LT BAL - ERIBRRDIE - AR RN NS -
3.GERRERNATIRGIENEDEEREND  ITREREIRIR—TITHRNNEERST "WR- ORER MDA NSNS -

a.When rotating, the blade with higher path means the pitch is too blg. Please shorten ball link for regular trim.
b.When rotating, the blade with lower path means the pitch Is too small. Please lengthen ball link for regular trim.

a. FHEDHEEnNDOERNNTIRE(PITCHERX, - HEERLREE -
b MBS ERRENDOZRMBTMEPITCHEN - MNEEREIEFLE -

AER
Tracking adjustment Is very dangerous, so please keep away from the Color Mark HETERHEER

helicopter at a distance of at least 10m.
MEGIGERRE - MRERETRR A0SR AEER -

Incorrect tracking may cause vibrations. Please repeat adjusting the tracking
to make sure the rotor is correctly aligned. After tracking adjustment, please
check the pitch angle is approx. +5~6" when hovering.
TEMOERNITHIRD - WTNEENENE - EREENRREE -

RSN - FEE—TPichBE R N+5-6" -

FLIGHT AWNT AND NOTICE MiTHESER

l O %k
Do not attempt to grab or make contact with the helicopter while the main blades are in motion and keep
your ayes away from the halicoptar. During take-off, landing, and flight, ba sure to keap the halicopter away
from all obstacles. Operators must stand at least 10 meters away from the helicopter to avoid injury caused
by loose parts due to Improper assembly or any unforeseen dangers.
ORREFMMETFOEEN - OB CEAANERS - BXREE - WER /BN - BOEREmEEs - BIEamERE
108RN E - BREA HRETRERSTRE HoIRFTRskeR A SHE -
AT
©Make sure that no one or obstructions in the vicinity.
[DFor flying safety, pleasa carefully check if every movement and directions are correct when hovering.
CFEERIT e A 1D -
DRITRCTEE  IHATEERSREARENERSIER -

AFT

Do not attempt until you have some experiences with the operation of helicopter.
ERERERIRTENSRERT -

27



STEP 1 THROTTLE CONTROL PRACTICE hP3=H s

@When the helicopter begins to lift-off the ground, slowly *&-.i' y el ,1 Q 8
reduce the throttle to bring the helicopter back down. |5" _ ,+, é ,fl 4
Keep practicing this action untilyou control the throttle T
smoothly.
DRERBMERNING - SO EHMEREET - SRS ReLnE | Made 4 | | Modes 2 ]
EARNTHESERSHI NN - o)

STEP 2 AILERON AND ELEVATOR CONTROL PRACTICE BRI 2

1.Raise the throttle stick slowly.

2.Move the hellcopter in any directlon back, forward, left
and right, slowly move the aileron and elevator sticks in
the opposite direction to fly back to its original position.

1. EFHEBPIEN « '
2. BHARGER BDARIENEEES  SEOEEEDHEND 'Mode1| | Mode 2|
ARESCHARRNODRRGE -

| &c&wgn @If the nose of the hellcopter moves, please lower the throttle stick and land the hellcopter. Then move your
position diagonally behind the helicopter 10M and continue practicing.

&If the helicopter flies too far away from you, please land the helicopter and move your position behind 10M
and continue practicing.

ONERANRESS - BEEDMEEEE  BRERECHUENERRNESS 10 ERNREEE -
OREFERETAR  HEEEEAA - TRERRS 10 DR ERNEE -

o
STEP 3 RUDDER CONTROL PRACTICING TR Fes ﬁ?

1.Slowly ralsa the throttla stick. = W
2.Move the nose of the helicopter to right or left, and then slowly move 'Tﬁv | & -‘f A -i‘;*
the rudder stick in the opposite direction to fly back te its original *"*"-“"_;:f* “ "" '5‘{;:‘?“'
position. of F.'e 1
[ _ i)

1. E AR DPIER
LHEAMREENASS MENEEARENORAEERERARBRORSUE - | Moda 1 | | Mode 2 ]

STEP 4

After you are famillar with all actions from STEP1 to 3, draw a clrcle on
the ground and practice within the circle to increase your accuracy.
RS STEP1~3 H{EME T » it CEEE N EEEBOHEAS R
1T + RUBTORIREREAE AT -

[@You can draw a smaller circle whan Sﬂ more familiar with the actions.
CEREISRREENE - TLIEENEE

STEP 5 DIRECTION CHANGE AND HOVERING PRACTICE M®EZ#MSHOMNMESE
Aftar you are famillar with STEP1 to 4, stand at side of the helicopter and continue practicing STEP1 to 4.

Then repeat the STEP1 to 4 by standing right in front of the helicopter.
BERESTEM~SRIERE T « ISTEEIRIE R R RSB M STEP1~4 « 2 - WOTTE BARREG A 0 D W -

%ﬁ\?%&%\ﬁ




18. TROUBLESHOOTING RiThikiRHEER

AUGN ///§

Problem Cause Solution
#* R .2} B B -
Blade Pitch linkage rods are not even Adjust length of DFC ball link.
Tracking | frackingis off Length AEOFCENRRE
s PITCHER BRI TR
Adjust DFC ball link to reduce pitch by 4 to
5 degrees. Hovering headspeed should be
Excessive Pitch around 1700~1800RPM.
Headspeed too low it REDFCIENEREPIchD + 4~58
ZRNWERE (FRREOY = B M 401 T00~1B00RPM)
Hoverl ns g thruétla curve Is too low mm%% hovering point on
R RS P (kD60 %)
Hover
b
Adjust DFC ball link to increase pitch by 4 to
Mot Encugh Pitch 5 degrees. Hovering headspeed should be
ﬂmpﬁﬁﬂlﬁ around 1'!00-1 M.
Headspeed toc high IRSDFC IS FIMRPitchid + 4~55
EREAMERN (FIEE0 = B R 401 700~ 1800 RPM)
Hovering throttle curve is too high Decrease throttle curve at hovering point on
e b e S R transmitter (around 60%)
B £ R R R P R (K2 6.0 %6)
Drifting of tall occurs during Rudder neutral point improperly set | Reset rudder neutral point
hovering, or delay of rudder R RERE R
response when centering rudder
Rudder
Response %ﬁiﬁlﬁlﬂ . Eﬁﬁﬁ% Rudder gyro gain too low Increase rudder gyro gain
: . EREma s EE
REEH DLk NRE T e T LT
Tail oscillates (hunting, or wags) Rudder gyro galn too high Reduce rudder gyro galn
at hover or full throttle ot 4 = RERRERNSE
AEEEEMNERTOREES -

If above solutiondoes not resolve your issues, please chack with exparienced pllots or contact your Allgn dealar.
HEBRRLIARE . DHEZAEERN - EIHES CRTYOHERNRAFERNTSOOEHAMY -

29



Thank you for purchasing and supporting ALIGN products.

The Align Team is dedicated to you by innovating and developing new RC Helicopters,
Multicopters, and FPV Racing Quads to provide a more diversified experience for our
customers. Visit our website at www.align.com.tw for the latest news, information, and
updates about our extensive line of products for the RC enthusiasts.

Good Flying!
ARRRTHSHR) BSRNERHESR - BNSERHEARKNEME -

SNSRI ARES  REETEAE  SHURTHE. EHFRD]
B ¢ RGBS SR LARTRE - ILUEAE TN - FEEHeE
CIOOSHE - LREEALIE -

NBEE—EMRORITIE

ALIGN T-REX Helicopter RiHEEEARE
http:/fwww.align.com.tw/helicopter-en/

ALIGN Multicopter TiHZEMITHE
http://www.align.com.tw/multicopter-en/

ALIGN FPV Racing Quad S
http://www.align.com.tw/multicopter-en/mr25/

ALIGN Website mHER
http:/fwww.align.com.tw

ALIGN Shopping Cart TiEHYE

ALIGN Quick Finder TSR REN

ALIGN FaceBook

ALIGN Istagram

https:/finstagram.com/aligncorporation/

ALIGN YouTube

ALIGN Youku
http:/fi.youku.com/u/UMTQONjEwNjczNg==

http://shop.align.com.tw/index.php?language=en

Http://shop.align.com.tw/partfinder.php?language=en

https:/fwww.facebook.com/Align-Corporation-194493419543/7ref=mf

https:/fwww.youtube.com/channel/UCaPj_K5DNo7THSmP1eytUvMQ

",.-"'"'

]
»

ALIGN



Specifications & Equipment/iR G & {iF:

Length/#§ 5 5:1350mm
Height## 58 :362mm

Main Blade Length/iERE:700mm

Main Rotor Diameter/EiEE EE:1582mm
Tail Rotor Diameter/EBiEREE:281mm
Motor Drive Gear/ 5 Ed54§:12T

Main Drive Gear/=FpE§s:112T
Autorotation Tail Drive Gear/EEEE)E8R:102T
Tail Drive Gear/EE B g5:23T

Drive Gear Ratio/s5i8{§8hth: 9.33:1:4.43
Weight(With Motor)/Ze# 8 (= 55): 3310g

www.align.con

www.align.com.t

A1 .G0OTT

WAL

==

185mm

1582mm »

EEIGEESEARIRTSEIRS]

ALIGN CORPORATION LIMITED MADE IN TAIWAN

L.
F o

362mm

il
-

1350mm

2017.Jan.oscoor12



